market interest rates. Borrowings and investments issued at variable interest rates expose the Group to cashflow interest
rate risk.

Generally, the Group raises long term borrowings at floating rate and swaps this back into fixed rates using interest rate
swaps to manage the cashflow interest rate risk. Under the interest rate swaps the Group agrees with other parties to
exchange, at specific intervals, the difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate interest amounts calculated by
reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.

171

Greater Wellington Regional Council
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2018
(continued)

26 Financial instruments (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

-57-

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential profit and (loss) impact for reasonably possible market movements, with all other
variables held constant, based on the Group's financial instrument exposures at balance date.

30 June 2018 Council Council Council Council Group Group Group Group

Interest rate risk

+1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

+1%
Equity

-1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

-1%
Equity

+1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

+1%
Equity

-1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

-1%
Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash at bank and term deposits  53   -   (53)  -  76   -   (76)  -
New Zealand Local Government
Funding Agency Limited borrower
notes  45   -   (45)  -  45   -   (45)  -
Bank deposits with maturity terms
more than 3 months  330   -   (330)  -  330   -   (330)  -
Water supply contingency
investment  104   -   (104)  -  104   -   (104)  -
Material damage property
insurance contingency fund  47   -   (47)  -  47   -   (47)  -
Major flood recovery fund  63   -   (63)  -  63   -   (63)  -
Bank Bonds / Floating Rate Note  70   -   (70)  -  70   -   (70)  -
Derivatives  (1,014)   -   1,063  -  (1,014)   -   1,063  -
Financial liabilities
Committed and uncommitted lines  -   -   -  -  (661)   -   661  -
Commercial paper  (746)   -   746  -  (746)   -   746  -
Floating Rate Notes  (2,800)   -   2,800  -  (2,800)   -   2,800  -
Derivatives  24,784   -   (27,250)  -  24,784   -   (27,250)  -
Total sensitivity to interest
rate risk  20,936   -   (23,353)  -  20,298   -   (22,715)  -

30 June 2017 Council Council Council Council Group Group Group Group

Interest rate risk

+1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

+1%
Equity

-1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

-1%
Equity

+1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

+1%
Equity

-1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

-1%
Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash at bank and term deposits  3   -   (3)  -  6   -  (6)  -
New Zealand Local Government
Funding Agency Limited borrower
notes  45   -   (45)  -  45   -  (45)  -
Bank deposits with maturity terms
more than 3 months  230   -   (230)  -  230   -   (230)  -
Water supply contingency
investment  100   -   (100)  -  100   -   (100)  -
Material damage property
insurance contingency fund  58   -   (58)  -  58   -   (58)  -
Major flood recovery fund  59   -   (59)  -  59   -   (59)  -
Bank Bonds / Floating Rate Notes  70   -   (70)  -  70   -  (70)  -
Derivatives  (333)   -   344  -  (333)   -   344  -
Financial liabilities
Committed and uncommitted lines  (7)   -   7  -  (808)   -   808  -
Commercial paper  (468)   -   468  -  (468)   -  468  -
Floating rate notes  (2,800)   -   2,800  -  (2,800)   -   2,800  -
Derivatives   23,909   -   (26,231)  -  27,070   -  (29,674)  -
Total sensitivity to interest rates  20,866   -   (23,177)  -  23,229   -   (25,822)  -

Derivatives - cash flow hedges  23,909   -   (26,231)  -  27,070   -  (29,674)  -
Total increase/ (decrease)  23,909   -   (26,231)  -  27,070   -   (29,674)  -

172

Greater Wellington Regional Council
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2018
(continued)

26 Financial instruments (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

-58-

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to
incur a financial loss.

Financial instruments which expose the Group to credit risk are principally bank balances, receivables and investments.
The Group monitors credit risk on an ongoing basis.

Bank balances, bank bonds and notes as well as short-term investments are held with New Zealand registered banks in